Japanese Yen 1,625 11,127 242 632
British pounds 337 204 28,851 17
Norwegian Kroner 1,056 2,376 226 –
Danish Krone 2,743 966 12 –
Namibian dollars 22 – 4,371 –
Canadian dollars – – 2,819 –

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies against the
functional currency of each group entity. 10% is the sensitivity rate that represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates.

56 Pacific Andes International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 28 September 2012

5. Financial Instruments, Financial Risks and Capital Risks Management – continued
b. Financial risk management policies and objectives – continued

(i) Foreign currency risk management – continued
Non-derivative foreign currency monetary assets and monetary liabilities – continued
Foreign currency sensitivity – continued

2012 2011
Increase

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase
(decrease)

in Group’s profit

Increase
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase
(decrease)

in Group’s profit
HK$’000 HK$’000

United States dollars 10% (69,015) 10% (74,450)
(10%) 69,015 (10%) 74,450

Peruvian Nuevo Soles 10% (4,244) 10% 3,723
(10%) 4,244 (10%) (3,723)

Chinese Renminbi 10% (69,494) 10% (22,262)
(10%) 69,494 (10%) 22,262

Euro 10% 46,734 10% 13,748
(10%) (46,734) (10%) (13,748)

For other foreign currencies, the management considers that the amounts involved are insignificant and accordingly
no sensitivity analysis is presented.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the foreign exchange risk inherent in the
financial assets and financial liabilities as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Structured foreign currency forward contracts
The Group has entered into structured foreign currency forward contracts and cross-currency interest rate swap
contract with banks to reduce its exposure to currency fluctuation risk of contracted and anticipated sales and bonds

[…]

rate swap contract amounted to HK$218,845,000 (2011: HK$8,153,000) and HK$20,130,000 (2011: Nil) respectively.
The Group has exposure to fluctuation of the forward exchange rate of the relevant foreign currencies against the
functional currencies of each group entity.

57Pacific Andes International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 28 September 2012

5. Financial Instruments, Financial Risks and Capital Risks Management – continued
b. Financial risk management policies and objectives – continued

(i) Foreign currency risk management – continued
Structured foreign currency forward contracts – continued
The following details the sensitivity based on the exposure to the Group’s structured foreign currency contracts
outstanding at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity to foreign currency risk has been determined based
on management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in forward exchange rate between various foreign
currencies and functional currencies of respective group entities. If the forward exchange rate had been 10% higher/
lower while all other input variables of the valuation models were held constant, the Group’s profit for the year would
increase (decrease) as follows:

2012 2011
Increase

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase
(decrease)

in Group’s profit

Increase
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase
(decrease)

in Group’s profit
HK$’000 HK$’000

Euro 10% 3,797 – –
(10%) (3,797) – –

Japanese Yen 10% 16,537 10% 979
(10%) (16,537) (10%) (979)

British pounds 10% 1,308 – –
(10%) (1,308) – –

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the foreign currency risk inherent in the
structured foreign currency forward contracts because (i) the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during
the year; and (ii) the valuation models involve multiple input variables and certain variables are interdependent.

(ii) Interest rate risk management
Non-derivative financial assets and financial liabilities
Interest-earning financial assets comprise pledged deposits and bank balances (notes 31 and 32). Summary
quantitative data of the Group’s interest-bearing financial liabilities can be found in section (iv) of this note.